
OPINIONS OF THE ATIORNEY GENERAL 87 

The conclusion that county commissioners possess inherent authority to 
compromise delinquent property taxes is clearly inconsistent with the roles of 
the Department of Revenue and the administrative s tructure discussed above. 
An obvious implication of such authority would be the opportunity for an 
aggrieved taxpayer to circumvent the exclusive roles of the depanment and 
the administrative boards in controversies involving valuation and assessments. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

I. Section 15-16-601, MCA, does not authorize county 
commissioners to compromise unpaid, delinquent property taxes. 

2. 

Sincerely, 

County commissioners do not possess inh1 
compromise unpaid, delinquent property ta' 

MARC RACICOT 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 43 

IUthOrity tO 

OPINION NO. 29 

DISASTER AND EMERGENCY SERVICES · State reimbursement to school 
districts for transportation services during school closure resulting from 
governor's declaration of emergency; 
SCHOOL DISfRICTS · State reimbursement to school districts for 
transportation services during school closure resulting from governor's 
declaration of emergency; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED · Sections l0-3·104(2)(a), 20-9-806, 
20-10-145, 20·1 0-145(1 ). 

HELD: The state may not reimburse school districts for school bus 
transportation for February 2 and 3. 1989. when the districts 
closed in accordance with the governor's declaration of 
emergency. 

Ted 0. Lympus 
Fl .. thead County Attorney 
P.O. Box 1516 
Kalispell MT 59903· 1 516 

Dear Mr. Lympus: 

You have requested my opinion on the following qu<'stion: 

August 11, 1989 

cu1046
Text Box



99 OPINIONS OF THE ATIORNEY GENERAL 

Must the state retmburse school districts for school bus 
transportation for February 2 and 3, 1989, when the districts 
closed in accordance with the governor's declanllion of 
emergency? 

The controlling stature concerning state transportation reimbursement is 
secrion 20-10-145, MCA. That statute states, in pertinent part: 'The state 
transportauon reimbursement ... shall be computed on the basis of the number 
of days the transportauon services were actually rendered." § 20-1C-145(1 ), 
MCA. Because the governor may, pursuant r section 10-3-1 04(2)(a), MCA, 
susp~nd the regulatory provisions of any statute in dealing with an emergency, 
and because the governor in his executive order referenced section 20-9-806, 
MCA, it has been argued that transportation reimbursement should be made 
to school districts even though bus services were not actually rendered. I am 
constrained to disagree with that argument for the followinr reasons. 

Section 10-3-1 04(2)(a), MCA, provides: 

(2) ln addition to any other powers conferred upon the 
governor by law, he J!!l!:l: 

(a) suspend the provisions of any regulator, statute 
prescribing the procedures for conduct of state business or orders 
or rules of any state agency if the strict compliance with the 
provisions of any statute, order, or rule would in any way 
prevent, hinder, or delay necessary action in coping with rhe 
emergency or disaster. [Emphasis supplied.] 

The governor's executive order, after declaring that a state of emergenC) 
existed, provided: 

I further direct that such school closures resulting from this 
Executive Order shall be considered clo~ed by reason of a 
declaration of emergency by the Governor as provided for in 
Section 20-9-806, MCA. 

Section 20-9-806, MCA, states: 

If a school is closed by reason of a declaration of emergency by 
the governor. the pupil-instruction day~ lost during the closure 
need not be rescheduled to meet the minimum requirement for 
pupil-instruction days that a <;ehool district must conduct during 
the school year in order to be entitled to full annual equabzation 
apportionment. 

Nothing in the governor's executive order indicates that in his declaration of 
emergency the governor intended 10 suspend the state's rnmsponation 
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reimbursement fonnula. The language of the governor's order is specific. 
mentioning only one statute, § 20·9·806. MCA, which is very focused in 
purpose ar.d does not menlion reimbursement for transponation. Section 
10·3 104(2)(a), MCA, describes the governor's di~retionary authority during 
an emergency and provides that the governor may suspend the provisions of 
any regulatory statute. While the governor invoked the procedure of section 
20·9-806, MCA, there is nothing in section 3· 104(2)(a), MCA. or his 
executive order 10 sugges1 that the rranspona1ion reimbursement res1ric1ions 
found in sec1ion 20-10-145(1), MCA. would be suspended. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

The s1a1e may no1 reimburse school dislmts for school bus 
rransponation for February 2 and 3, 1989, when the distric1s closed in 
accordance with the governor's declaration of emergency. 

Sincerely, 

MARC RACICOT 
Auorney Gener 

VOLUME NO. 43 OPINION NO. 30 

ELECTIONS · Uni1ed S1a1es Senate elec1ion as sra1ewide race for purposes of 
section 13-10-601 (1 ), MCA; 
OFFICES United Slates Senate election as statewide race for purposes of 
section 13-10-601 (1 ), MCA; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED · Sect:ons 13-1-103(15), 13·10-601(1). 

HELD: The phrase "statewide office" as used in section 13-10-60 I (1 ), 
MCA, rhe sraru1e tha1 provides for au1oma1ic qualification to hold 
a primary election, means an office for which a statewide 
election is held, including the office of United States Senator. 
Thus. because rhe only elec1ion decided by a s1arewide vote in 
1990 is for a seat in 1he United Stares Sena1e, a political pany 
must have a candidate for United States Senator receive 1he 
requisite number of ores in the 1990 election in order to 
au1on 'llically qualify to nomina1e candida1es by primary election 
in 1992. 

Augus1 29, 1989 

The Honorable Mike Cooney 
Secretary of Slate 
Room 225, State Capitol 
Heier • MT 59620 
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